The table below presents five scenarios, considering the changes in the quotations of the Brazilian real (R$) against the U.S.

dollar (US$).

(ii) Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Group may incur losses due to adverse fluctuations in interest rates. The

Group's interest rate risk primarily arises from borrowings  and the Group seeks to maintain a stable relation between its

short and long-term indebtedness. As regards financial investments, the index is the CDI rate.

The Group continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the need to contract new derivatives to hedge

against the volatility risk of these rates.

Currently, most of the Group's transactions are based on floating rates, 69.7% (December 31, 2018 - 54.6%), in

comparison with 30.3% of transactions based on fixed rates (December 31, 2018 - 45.4%). However, this increase in

floating rate transactions has not resulted in higher volatility in the average cost of transactions due to the decrease in

the main market indices (Special System for Settlement and Custody (SELIC), Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI), Long-

term Interest Rate (TJLP), etc.).

4.16   3.94   2.96   1.97   4.93   5.91

Assets/liabilities Risk

Sep 30,

2019 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

(probable)

(US$

depreciation -

25%)

(US$

depreciation -

50%)

(US$

appreciation -

25%)

(US$

appreciation -

50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ depreciation 1,924   (104)   (455)   (910)   455   910

Trade receivables US$ depreciation 7,241   (390)   (1,713)   (3,425)   1,713   3,425

Trade payables US$ appreciation (21,003)   1,132   4,968   9,936   (4,968)   (9,936)

Other liabilities US$ appreciation (73)   4   17   35   (17)   (35)

Impact of the appreciation/depreciation of the U.S. dollar on the portfolio balance

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

17

b) Credit risks

The Group is potentially subject to credit risk related to trade receivables,

financial investments and derivatives. To limit the risk associated with financial

assets, especially financial investments and derivatives contracts, the Group

carries out transactions with prime financial institutions.

The credit risk is mitigated through a broad customer base and careful selection

of customers by business segment (production animals, companion animals and